
 
 
To: Members of the  

SCHOOLS' FORUM 
 

 

 David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor  (Charles Darwin 
Academy Trust) 

 

 Andrew Ferguson (Vice-Chairman) Non-School Representative (Church of 

England)(Aquinas Trust) 
 

 Claire Bessa  Secondary Academy Head Teacher (E21C) 
 Tracey Davis  Non-Schools Representative(14-19 

Partnership)(Bromley Academy Trust) 

 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher (Southborough 
Primary School) 

 Clare Grainger Non-Schools' Representative (Joint Teacher 
Liaison Committee)(Connect Multi Academy 
Trust) 

 Chris Hollands  Primary Academy Head Teacher (Aquinas Trust) 
 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley 

Trust Academy) 
 Andrew Rees  Secondary Maintained School Head Teacher (St 

Olaves Grammar School) 

 Brid Stenson Non-School Representative (Early Years) 
 Ian Travis  Special Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Glebe 

School) 

 Steve Whittle  Secondary Academy Head Teacher (Impact Multi 
Academy Trust ) 

 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood 
School) 

 

 1 x vacancy Non-School Representative (Catholic Church) 
 1 x vacancy Primary Academy Head Teacher 

 1 x vacancy Secondary Academy Governor 
 1 x vacancy Special Head/Governor Maintained 

 1 x vacancy Primary Academy Governor 
 1 x vacancy Primary Academy Governor 
 

 A virtual meeting of the Schools' Forum will be held via MS Teams on THURSDAY 
24 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 4.30 PM * 

 
If you wish to view this meeting, please contact the Clerk to the Schools’ Forum who will 

provide you with a link to the virtual meeting. 

 
* PLEASE NOTE STARTING TIME* 

 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 

Director of Corporate Services & Governance 
 

 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kevin Walter 

   kevin.walter@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7588   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 17 November 2022 



 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

2    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH SEPTEMBER 2022 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

3    DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) DEFICIT RECOVERY MANAGEMENT 

PLAN (Pages 9 - 46) 

 

4    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

5   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 THURSDAY 26TH JANUARY 2023 

 
 
 

  



5 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 29 September 2022 
 

 
Present: 

 

 David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor (Charles Darwin 
Academy Trust) 

 

 Andrew Ferguson (Vice-

Chairman) 

Non-School Representative (Church of 

England)(Aquinas Trust) 
 

 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 

(Southborough Primary School) 
 Chris Hollands  Primary Academy Head Teacher (Aquinas Trust) 

 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley 
Trust Academy) 

 Andrew Rees  Secondary Maintained School Head Teacher (St 

Olaves Grammar School) 
 Brid Stenson Non-School Representative (Early Years) 

 Steve Whittle  Secondary Academy Head Teacher (Impact Multi 
Academy Trust) 

 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood 

School) 
 

Also Present: 
 

 
 

 David Bradshaw Head of Children, Education and Families Service 

Finance 
 Jared Nehra  Director of Education 

 

 Philippa Gibbs  Democratic Services Officer 

 Kevin Walter Democratic Services Officer 
 Robert Bollen Head of Strategic Place Planning 
 Steve Barnard Education Skills Funding Agency 

 
9   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Clare Bessa. 
 

10   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 JULY 2022 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022, were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

11   THE NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA 2023/24 
Report CEF22062 

 
The report provided details of the National Funding Formula for 2023/24 and the 
provisional allocations. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Schools' Forum 

29 September 2022 
 

6 

On the 19th July 2022, the Department for Education (DfE) published the 
illustrative 2023/24 funding for schools under the Nati
[...]
m noted that as a result of increasing inflation 
(which was likely to reach 13%) an MFG of 0.5% amounted to a real terms 

funding cut per pupil of 12.5%.  Members noted that was one eighth of a budget.  
The purpose of an MFG was to stop cliff edges and a proposed 0.5% with a cut of 
12.5% amounted to a cliff edge and in light of this the MFG needed to be 

significantly bigger – more than inflation – to have any impact.  Members of the 
Schools’ Forum highlighted that with high levels of inflation, school budgets were 

effectively being cut and the current position was unsustainable.  It was noted that 
it appeared that the DfE had not supported salary increases for teachers and 
support staff and the resulting impact on schools would be significant with an even 

bigger impact on special schools.  Ultimately there would be job losses as schools 
were not in a position to afford the increases.  This coupled with increases in 

energy bills and exponential increases in the number of EHCPs was 
unsustainable and, ultimately, it would be young people who would suffer the 
biggest impact from these real terms funding cuts. 

Page 4



Schools' Forum 

29 September 2022 
 

7 
 

 
The Director of Education highlighted that the LA worked very closely with schools 

and had engaged with head teachers at both primary and secondary level.  These 
concerns around pressures on schools’ budgets had previously been discussed 

and relayed back to the DfE at fortnightly React meetings. 
 
The Forum recognised that High Needs would continue to be a challenging area 

and there was a need to work through the detail in order to fully understand the 
impact. 

 
The Forum also noted that a further report, setting out calculations based on 
Autumn pupil numbers along with information about the Growth Fund and the 

Falling Rolls Fund, would be presented to the Schools’ Forum in January 2023.  
The Chairman further noted that in January the Forum would have to put forward 

an MFG
[...]
here were specific circumstances that required early review, there was some 

flexibility with regards priority order.  The Director of Education confirmed that one 
area the LA was seeking to prioritise was creating additional local inclusive 

provision.  It was noted that further updates would be bought to Schools’ Forum. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
13   PROPOSED CHANGES TO RECOUPMENT POLICY FOR 

ALTERNATIVE PROVISION 
Report CEF22063 

 

The report outlined proposed changes to recoupment policy for Alternative 
Provision (AP) in line with “money following the child” principles and Government 

guidance. 
 
The Director of Education introduced the report and outlined the context of the 

report.  In 2019, the LA in partnership with schools, undertook a review of AP.  
The review made a number of recommendations, and these led to the actions set 

out in the report being taken.  One of the key design principles agreed at that time 
was that “the money follows the child”.  In reality this had been implemented only 
partly and there was now a need to fully implement this design principle.  

Consequently, the LA was seeking recoupment of costs and further details were 
set out in the report. 
 

In response to a question, the Director of Education confirmed that no adverse 
implications for commissioned AP services were anticipated.  The budget was 

predicated on having an effective redistribution of funding in the local area and 
therefore ensuring a healthy and sustainable approach to AP across the Borough. 
 

Members of the Forum expressed support for the approach to AP and in response 
to a question the Director of Education confirmed that the Home Hospital Tuition 

Service was partly DSG funded (with an additional contribution from the LA) and 
some pressures had been created as a result of the minimal recoupment to date.  
There was a need to have a redistribution of funding to meet current costs 

appropriately and sustainably and to consider whether there was a need to have 
additional AP in order to meet the needs of children and young people across the 

Borough.   
 
The Forum noted that given Secondary Headteachers had unanimously agreed to 

the design principles, it was unlikely that schools would refuse to pay.  Although 
no particular issues were envisaged, there were ways and means for the LA to 

press to recover the funding should that be necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: That the specified amendments to school funding agreements 

be supported to enable “money to follow the child” in AP provision as 
agreed in March 2021. 

 

 
 

Page 6



Schools' Forum 

29 September 2022 
 

9 
 

14   DSG DEFICIT RECOVERY MANAGEMENT PLAN 
Report CEF22065 

 
The report provided an update on the production of Bromley’s Dedicated Schools 

Grant (DSG) Deficit Recovery Management Plan (DRMP) and invited comments 
on the key areas being considered under the development of the DRMP. 
 

The Director of Education introduced the report and highlighted that pressures on 
the DSG had been growing considerably in recent years and Bromley’s DSG had 

now entered a deficit position which was forecast to grow.  The Forum noted that 
Bromley was one of the last LAs in London to enter into a deficit on its DSG.  The 
LA had been working closely with partners to manage the pressures on the DSG 

and to develop the DRMP. 
 

The Director of Education outlined the pressures on the DSG and provided further 
detail surrounding the work being undertaken to mitigate these pressures. 
 

In response to a question, the Director of Education confirmed that in his view the 
amount of transformation required to manage the deficit was achievable.  Work on 

the mitigations had already started and the LA and its partners was well placed to 
meet the challenges.  It was clear that costs would continue to increase, and the 
LA would continue to lobby the DfE for additional resources to meet these 

increasing costs. 
 
A Member of the Schools’ Forum noted that deficits in DSG was a national 

problem resulting from chronic underfunding over a number of years with the 
situation growing ever desperate.  The key issue was that there was simply not 

enough funding and pressures would continue until  such time as this was 
acknowledged and addressed by the DfE. 
 

In response to a question the Director of Education confirmed that at this point the 
LA was not proposing to make direct reductions in services and that the intention 

was to drive efficiencies through transformation.  Whilst it was clear that there 
were some challenges there was a clear plan in place and there were excellent 
partnerships and relationships in Bromley. 

 
In relation to affecting transformation, the Director of Education confirmed that 

reducing the cost of independent non-maintained provision would be one of the 
more difficult areas to address.  There had been various approaches to address 
this however the shortage of placements meant that costs remained high. 

 
The Forum noted that there was need to ensure that all schools had consistent 

access to all the support that was available for children with additional needs.  
This would help to ensure that all schools were as inclusive as they could be and 
that the need for statutory assessment was reduced.   

 
The Forum also noted that there was a need to work with parents to manage 

demand for EHCPs.  The Director of Education highlighted the need to increase 
the confidence of parents that their child’s needs could be met locally in 
mainstream provision with additional support as appropriate to their child’s needs.  

Page 7



Schools' Forum 

29 September 2022 
 

10 

Parents seeking named provision would continue to be a factor and engagement 
would need to continue with parents with a need for further partnership working to 

raise the confidence of parents.  Members of the Forum noted that it would be 
increasingly hard to raise the confidence of parents as the number of support staff 

decreased due to reduced funding. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the 7 key areas for deficit 

mitigation and management be endorsed. 

 

15   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
The Director of Education raised the issue of increases in fees in respect of 

school breakfast and afterschool clubs.  The issue had been raised at the last 
meeting of the Forum and no further comments were made. 

 
16   DATE OF NEXT MEETINGS 

 

It was noted that the next meeting would take place at 4.30pm on Thursday 24 
November 2022 via MS Teams. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.55 pm 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



  

1 

Report No. 

 
London Borough of Bromley 

 
PART ONE - PUBLIC 

 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: SCHOOLS FORUM 

Date:  24th November 2022 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Executive  
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) DEFICIT RECOVERY 
MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

Contact Officer: Jared Nehra, Director of Education 

Tel: 020 8313 4804    E-mail:  Jared.nehra@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Director of Children, Education and Families 

Ward: All 

 

1. Reason for decision/report and options 

1.1 Officers have prepared a Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Deficit Recovery Management Plan 

(DRMP) which provides analysis of key data and sets out the actions already taken, and those 
actions proposed, to address the growing financial pressures within the High Needs Funding 
Block of the DSG. 

 
1.2 The proposed five-year Recovery Plan, which is modelled on forecast requirements and 

government funding in the next five years, does not show the DSG coming back into balance 
during this period. This is because the forecast demands on the DSG continue to exceed the 
anticipated funding made available at this time. 

 
1.3 Officers will be meeting with representatives from the Department for Education to discuss the 

Council’s plans to address its DSG deficit. Feedback from this meeting will be provided verbally 
to Schools Forum.  


[...]
ulti-agency SEND Governance Board, 
which scrutinises the work of the partnership in improving outcomes and ensuring efficient and 
effective local arrangements for SEND. 

 
This DSG Deficit Recovery Management Plan has been prepared by the Children, Education and 

Families department of the London Borough of Bromley, in response the growing financial 
pressures on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), primarily within the High Needs Funding block.  
 

The contributory factors have been widely accepted as arising from national challenges with the 
SEND system, as highlighted by the Government’s recent SEND Green Paper which 

acknowledged:  
 
‘widespread recognition that the system was failing to deliver improved outcomes for 

children and young people, that parental and provider confidence was in decline, and, that 
despite substantial additional investment, the system had become financially 

unsustainable’.  
 
Additionally, the Green Paper referenced that:  

 
‘high needs spending continuing to increase year on year, with recent increases driven 

predominantly by an increase in the proportion of children and young people with an EHCP, 
over and above general population change’ 
 

 
Through prudent financial management and a range of proactive actions, the Council and its 

partners were successful in containing the local financial pressures until an initial deficit position 
was reached at year end 2020/21. Benchmarking data provided by the Department for Education 
(DfE) confirmed that Bromley was one of the last London Boroughs to enter a deficit position. The 

local financial challenges have since continued to increase, with the deficit position having 
increased to £7m by the end of 2021/22. 

 
This Management Plan sets out a range of key performance data, forecast projections of future 
need and comparative benchmarking, which have informed the development of the actions being 

taken forward. Whilst the key underlying issues impacting on SEND resource pressures are at a 
national level, there is evidently a range of local factors impacting on Bromley’s deficit position.  

 
This paper outlines existing workstreams already established to mitigate the pressures faced 
locally. The main body of the paper sets out a detailed set of actions for the Council and its partners 

to transform the local SEND system and drive future sustainability. Building on our successes 
highlighted in the Local Area SEND inspection, we are well placed to meet these challenges head 

on, whilst continuing to lobby Government for sufficient funding to meet the true costs of SEND 
locally. We believe these are the right actions to address our local challenges and to continue to 
respond to the local systemic issues recognised in the SEND Green Paper. 

 
Suggested joint signatories: 

 
Cllr Lymer – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Children, Education and Families 
Richard Baldwin – Director of Children, Education and Families 

Jared Nehra – Director of Education 
Peter Turner – Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 

Page 16



 

4 | P a g e   

DSG Deficit Profile 2022/23-2026/27 

Actual DSG Deficit at year end 2021/22                                                     £7,142k 

Maximum Forecast DSG Deficit Profile at year end £k 

Projected 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

Max cumulative deficit (March 
closedown) -12,142 -15,940 -19,202 -21,440 -23,083 

Target cumulative deficit (March 
closedown) -12,142 -11,142 -10,142 -9,142 -8,142 

Net target deficit recovery 
0 -4,798 -9,060 -12,298 -14,941 

 

  

Page 17



 

5 | P a g e   

Workstream Log 
 

This table sets out details of selected projects and workstreams in place to drive improved outcomes and financial sustainability 
 

Workstream 

name 

Stage Lead officer Purpose 

(including 
which 
provisions it 

impacts) 

Accountability 

and reporting 

Overall cost 

and any 
financial 
savings 

Start date Estimated 

completion 
date 

Description of 

ou
[...]
cross education, health and care services 

 

Summary of Actions: 

 

Action Target 
Saving/ cost 
reduction 

Deadline 

Complete the Review of High Needs Funding Bands, 
enabling reductions in top up funding levels in line with 
statistical neighbours (restricted by Minimum Funding 
Guarantee) 

£500k November 
2023 

Establish a Community Children and Young People’s 
Integrated Therapy Service which includes the 
recommissioning of speech and language therapy, 
occupational therapy and physiotherapy, mapped to future 
need 

Non-cashable April 2023 

Extend the SEND Outcomes Accountability framework to 
include Outcome setting and Commissioning 

Non-cashable March 
2023 

Transform the EHC Needs Assessment Pathway for 
Community Paediatricians. Ensure resource is used 
efficiently and the correct children are seen for 
assessment 

TBC April 2023 

Undertake further review of Alternative Provision at 
secondary school age and ensure provision meets future 
requirements. Seek to reduce cost of AP in line with 
statistical neighbours. 

Up to £478k by 
2026/27 

April 2023 

Explore commissioning partnerships / use of a dynamic 
purchasing system to drive efficiencies 

TBC June 2023 

 

Page 24



 

12 | P a g e   

Category  Maximising funding joint/tri-partite funding 

Aims 

To:  

-ensure health and care services provide appropriate tri-partite contributions 
to placement and support costs, in line with assessed needs 
-review multi-agency decision making panels to ensure joint decision making 

is effective at agreeing levels of provision and funding 

Summary of Actions: 

 

 

Action Target 
Saving/ cost 
reduction 

Deadline 

Establish governance arrangements and decision-making 
processes relating to SEND with SELICB (Bromley) 

Non-cashable April 2023 

Review decision making panels to ensure joint decision 
making and appropriate levels of provision and funding 
across education, health and care, maximising external 
contributions to the DSG 

T
[...]
 School Projections 

 

Page 41



 

29 | P a g e  
 

The mid-point projection projects the number of Bromley children and young people in an 

independent setting as increasing from 229 in January 2022 to 329 in 2026 and 378 in 
2029. 

  

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2014 2016 2018 2020 2022 2024 2026 2028 2030

Projected Need for Independent Special School Places

Actual EHCPS Low Mid High Max

 
Source: Mastodon C 2022, SEN2 3-year analysis model 

 
 Actual and Projected Annual Percentage Change in Setting Population  

 

The table below sets out the percentage annual change in the EHCP population by different 
setting types. Most recently mainstream has seen the biggest year-on year growth, with an 
increase in excess of 30% in the year to January 2021. However, in future years growth is 

projected to be more volatile and independent special schools to see the biggest increases in 
population. 

 

 

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

2016 2018 2020 2022 2024 2026 2028 2030

Settings by Percentage Change in Pupils in Compaired with Previous Year

ALL Mainstream ARP Special School Independent Special School

 
 Source: Mastodon C 2022, SEN2 3-year analysis model 

 

 
 

 

Page 42



 

30 | P a g e  
 

Appendix 5 - Key Performance Data

 

P
age 43



 

31 | P a g e  
 

P
age 44



 

32 | P a g e  
 

 

P
age 45



T
his page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH SEPTEMBER 2022
	3 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) DEFICIT RECOVERY MANAGEMENT PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

SCHOOLS' FORUM 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 4.30 pm on 24 November 2022 
 

 
Present: 

 

 David Dilling (Chairman) Primary Academy Governor  (Charles Darwin 
Academy Trust) 

 

 Andrew Ferguson (Vice-

Chairman) 

Non-School Representative (Church of 

England)(Aquinas Trust) 
 

 Patrick Foley Primary Maintained Head Teacher 

(Southborough Primary School) 
 Chris Hollands  Primary Academy Head Teacher (Aquinas Trust) 

 Neil Miller PRU Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Bromley 
Trust Academy) 

 Andrew Rees  Secondary Maintained School Head Teacher (St 

Olaves Grammar School) 
 Brid Stenson Non-School Representative (Early Years) 

 Ian Travis Special Head Teacher/Governor Academy (Glebe 
School) 

 Steve Whittle  Secondary Academy Head Teacher (Impact Multi 

Academy Trust ) 
 David Wilcox Secondary Academy Governor (Darrick Wood 

School) 
 

Also Present: 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 David Bradshaw Head of Children, Education and Families Service 
Finance 

 Jared Nehra Director of Education 
 

 Philippa Gibbs 
Kevin Walter 

Democratic Services Officer 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
9   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Claire Bessa. 

 
 
10   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH SEPTEMBER 

2022 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2022 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

 



Schools' Forum 

24 November 2022 
 

2 

 
 

11   DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) DEFICIT RECOVERY 
MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 
The Director of Education introduced the Report and acknowledged that Forum 
members were all aware of the universal funding pressures within the High Needs 

Block and this was experienced by all Local Authorities. 
 

The Deficit Recovery Management Plan set out a range of key performance data, 
forecast projections of future need and comparative benchmarking, which had 
informed the development of the actions being taken forward. The Report also set 

out details of actions already taken, projects and workstreams in place to drive 
improved outcomes and financial sustainability. Whilst the key underlying issues 

impacting on SEND resource pressures were at a national level, there was 
evidently a range of local factors impacting on Bromley’s deficit position. 
 

The proposed five-year Recovery Plan, modelled on forecast requirements and 
government funding in the next five years, did not show the DSG coming back into 

balance during this period. This was because the forecast demands on the DSG 
continued to exceed the anticipated funding made available at this time. 
 

Officers would continue to meet with representatives from the Department for 
Education to discuss the Council’s plans to address its DSG deficit. The Schools’ 

Forum would be provided with updates. 
  
The Director of Education explained that the Report proposed a set of 

transformations under the seven key areas as listed on page two of the Report, 
with the focus being on transformation and not cuts. There was the need to look at 

demand management alongside the requirement to meet statutory duties. The 
Director emphasised that the DRMP was a ‘living’ document and would be 
constantly updated and changed. 

 
A Member of the Schools’ Forum stated that the Forum understood that Bromley 

was in a deficit position and that savings must be made to prevent the projected 
increase in the DSG deficit by 2026/27 (£23,083m). However, a question was 
raised over the comparison data and Bromley’s statistical neighbours i.e. where 

were those LAs in terms of their budgets/deficits? Other Forum members 
questioned the benchmarking data in other areas. In response the Director of 

Education said that he would look into this and provide/circulate additional 
information/data if available. 
 

In response to questions from Forum Members regarding demand management 
and identifying and recommending needs in EHCPs, the Director of Education 

stated his view to the Forum that there were currently too many requests for 
statutory assessments and the number of EHCPs was growing too fast. There 
was an issue in that sometimes the recommendations made were the most costly 

and perhaps the least effective e.g. the standard recommendation of 1 to 1 
support for those with additional needs. 

  



Schools' Forum 

24 November 2022 
 

3 
 

However, there was a need to acknowledge that in some instances the 
recommendations were appropriate, but perhaps the LA needed to be better at 

promoting the most inclusive practice. Effective recommendations were required 
to determine whether a child’s needs could be met differently.  

 
The Director of Education also acknowledged that it was difficult for the LA to 
cease to maintain an EHCP and costs also increased over time. Parents could 

also commission private reports to request an EHCP from the school. 
 

A Schools’ Forum Member expressed concerns regarding the review of 
Alternative Provision with the observation that numbers requiring AP were 
increasing. The Director of Education responded by confirming to Forum 

Members that the proposed target saving/cost reduction of up to £478k by 
2026/27 had already been included in the previous review, and it was not an 

additional saving. This was also the case regarding the review of High Needs 
Funding Bands, with the proposed target saving/cost reduction of £500k by 
2026/27 already included in Bromley’s medium-term financial strategy. 

 
Regarding the section of the DRMP report on maximising funding and joint 

tripartite funding, The Director of Education confirmed to the Schools’ Forum that 
the Integrated Care Board (ICB), formerly the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), was not presently agreeable to the proposals to make additional 

contributions, although discussions were ongoing. 
 

There were concerns from Forum members that any cuts brought in could have a 
real impact on the Borough’s children, although there was an acknowledgement 
that there still must be a plan in place. The Chairman stated that the feeling 

appeared to be that the Forum did in general endorse the DRMP but with 
reservations. In addition, the Chairman thanked the Director of Education and his 

team for putting the plan together. 
  
RESOLVED: That the DSG Deficit Recovery Management Plan be noted. 

 
 

12   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
There was no other business. 

 
13   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
It was noted that the next meeting would take place at 4.30pm on Thursday 26th 
January 2023 via MS Teams. 

 
 

The Meeting ended at 5.48 pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 


